
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 19th October, 2016 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Stuart Curtis (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 September 

2016 previously circulated.

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting.

5. Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy 

Public Document Pack



6. Planning Applications for Determination (PAGES 1 - 2)

a) 134578 Middle Rasen
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 47 dwellings 
together with open space - access to be considered and not 
reserved for subsequent applications on land North of Old 
Gallamore Lane, Middle Rasen. 

(PAGES 3 - 42)

b) 133568 Saxilby
Retrospective planning application for change of use of field to 
woodyard for log cutting and amendment to 3 sided cutting shed to 
incorporate amendments made on site, including bio mass unit at 
Orange Farm, Sykes Lane, Saxilby.

(PAGES 43 - 56)

7. Determination of Appeals (PAGES 57 - 80)

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 11 October 2016



1

Planning Committee

19 October 2016

Subject: Planning applications for determination 

Report by: Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess
Chief Operating Officer
Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk
01427 676687

Purpose / Summary:
 
The report contains details of planning
applications that require determination by the
committee together with appropriate appendices.

RECOMMENDATION(S): Each item has its own recommendation 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

IMPLICATIONS
Legal: None arising from this report.

Financial : None arising from this report. 

Staffing : None arising from this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : The planning applications 
have been considered against Human Rights implications especially with regard 
to Article 8 – right to respect for private and family life and Protocol 1, Article 1 – 
protection of property and balancing the public interest and well-being of the 
community within these rights.

Risk Assessment : None arising from this report.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : None arising from this report.

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  
Are detailed in each individual item

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 2



P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Officers Report  
Planning Application No: 134578
PROPOSAL:Outline planning application for the erection of up to 47no. 
dwellings together with open space-access to be considered and not 
reserved for subsequent applications.       

LOCATION: Land North of Old Gal
[...]

Page 6



Relevant history: 

133129 – Outline planning application for the erection of up to 53no. dwellings 
together with open space-access to be considered and not reserved for 
subsequent applications. Refused 23 October 2015 for the following 
reasons:

1. The proposal is considered to represent unjustified residential 
development of land located within the open countryside, to the 
harm of its intrinsic character and beauty. Furthermore the 
proposal will result in the partial development of land identified as 
an undeveloped break between settlements within the West 
Lindsey Local Plan First Review (June 2006), which is considered 
to significantly erode the significance of the gap in sustaining the 
separate and individual identities and setting of the settlements of 
Middle Rasen and Market Rasen and would lead to the perceived 
coalescence of the settlements. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to Local Plan Policies STRAT9 - Phasing 
of Housing Development and Release of Land, STRAT12 – 
Development in the Open Countryside, Policy STRAT13 - 
Undeveloped Breaks between Settlements and Green Wedges 
Around Lincoln and NBE20 – Development on the Edge of 
Settlements of the West Lindsey Local Plan First Review (June 
2006) and the emphasis upon sustainable development contained 
in the NPPF.

2. The proposal partially relates to land within Flood Zones 2 and 3 
and the development is expected to exacerbate the risk of flooding 
elsewhere. As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to 
Local Plan Policy NBE14 and the NPPF. 

A subsequent appeal against this decision (APP/N2535/W/15/3139041) was 
dismissed following a Public Hearing heard on 22 March 2016. A copy of the 
decision letter, dated 18 April 2016, is included at appendix A.

Representations in summary:

Middle Rasen Parish Council: The council are of the opinion that this 
application has not significantly addressed the concerns in the inspectors 
report (following the refu
[...]
s within the Development Plan’s 
definition (paragraph A99) of open countryside. Policy STRAT12 applies 
which states that:

“Planning permission will not be granted for development proposals in the open 
countryside that is, outside of the settlements listed in Policy STRAT 3, unless the 
development is essential to the needs of agriculture, horticulture, forestry, mineral 
extraction or other land use which necessarily requires a countryside location, or 
otherwise meets an objective supported by other Plan policies.”

As the development is for up to 47 dwellings, it does not accord with policy 
STRAT12.

In addition, the site is allocated as an Undeveloped Break between 
settlements. Policy STRAT13 is applicable. STRAT13 states that:

Development involving buildings, means of enclosure, or other works, will not be 
permitted if it would detract from the open rural character of undeveloped land which 

Page 12



provides open breaks, maintains the physical identity or prevents the coalescence, of 
settlements.

and 

Within the areas defined on the Proposals Map, unless such development is essential 
for agricultural or other essential countryside uses and cannot be located elsewhere, 
it will be refused. If such development is exceptionally permitted it shall be located 
and designed so as to minimise harm to the character and appearance of the area.

The development is not essential for agricultural or other essential countryside 
uses and does not accord with the final paragraph. The first paragraph may 
imply that development that would not detract from the open rural character of 
undeveloped land may be permissible. Nonetheless, the application seeks to 
develop up to 3.92 hectares of the undeveloped break for up to 47 dwellings. 
This by its scale and nature will detract from the open rural character of 
undeveloped land. 

It is noted that in the April appeal decision, Inspector Schofield found that 
“there would be conflict with the policy, insofar as th
[...]
s essential for the proposed development to be located within the 
Green Wedge, and the benefits of which override the potential impact on 
the Green Wedge.”

Amongst the stated functions and aims is the “Prevention of the physical 
merging of settlements, preserving their separate identity, local character and 
historic character.”

Whilst LP22 is perhaps more permissive than policy STRAT13, the CLLP 
would indicate that STRAT13’s spatial application remains relevant and up to 
date. 

Page 15



The Policy LP22 Evidence Report3 (April 2016) submitted with the CLLP 
suggests that there were no objections to the re-allocation of the green wedge 
between Market Rasen and Middle Rasen. No objections to this green wedge 
allocation were received at the Pre-submission stage, other than from the 
applicant who objected due to his own site not being included as a residential 
allocation. 

It is considered therefore that LP22 can be attached a moderate level of 
weight in application of NPPF 216.

The accompanying Central Lincolnshire Green Wedge and Settlement Breaks 
Review (April 2016) concludes that 

It is recommended that a separation between Market Rasen and Middle 
Rasen should be retained through a [settlement break] allocation and 
policy in the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. There is limited capacity to 
accommodate moderate or substantial new development without having 
a major overall adverse impact on the role and function of the SB in 
preventing the merging of Market Rasen and Middle Rasen and 
preserving their separate identity and character.

(iv) Landscape and Visual Impact / Effect on the Undeveloped Break 

As previously detailed, WLLP policy STRAT13 seeks to prohibit development 
that would detract from the open rural character of undeveloped land which 
provides open breaks, maintains the physical identity or prevents the 
coalescence, of settlements.

Policy NBE10 states that “high priority will be given to conserving the 
distinctive landscape features, landscape character and the landscape 
amenity value of the District. Development will not be permitted if it is likely to 
have an adverse impact on the features, setting or general appearance of the 
Landscape Character Areas..”

Policy NBE20 states that “Development will not be permitted which detracts 
from the rural character of the settlement edge and the countryside beyond.”

A Landscape and Visual Assessment has been submitted with the application. 
In summary the LVIA concludes:

The proposed development would fall within the northern gap character 
area (as identified in the LVA), lying within a small scale landscape with 
a high degree of containment. Development of the Site would leave a 
substantial gap of open countryside between Middle Rasen and Market 
Rasen. There would be very limited visual impact arising from the 
development. There would be no change with regard to the intervisibility 
between the settlements of Middle Rasen and Market Rasen and no 

3 https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/planning-policy-library/ 

Page 16

https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/planning-policy-library/


significant diminution in the sense of openness of the intervening 
countryside.

A significant consideration in this regard, is the findings of the Secretary of 
State’s Planning Inspector in the recent April 2016 appeal decision.

In consideration of a slightly larger development (up to 53 dwellings) on the 
same site, Inspector R Schofield found:

“The appeal scheme would be situated in the settlement break between 
Middle Rasen and Market Rasen, beyond the defined settlement 
boundary of Middle Rasen. It could not fail, therefore, to reduce 
physically the gap between the two settlements. In reality, however, for 
the reasons articulated [-], the impact upon the character and 
appearance of the break would be limited. I am not persuaded that there 
will be any actual or perceived sense of coalescence between Middle 
Rasen 
[...]
ights Implications:

The above objections, considerations and resulting recommendation have 
had regard to Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the European 
Convention for Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation will not 
interfere with the applicant’s and/or objector’s right to respect for his private 
and family life, his home and his correspondence.

Legal Implications:

Although all planning decisions have the ability to be legally challenged it is 
considered there are no specific legal implications arising from this report

      

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Hearing held on 22 March 2016 

Site visit made on 14 & 22 March 2016 

by Richard Schofield  BA(Hons) MA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 18 April 2016 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/N2535/W/15/3139041 

Land north of old Gallamore Lane, Middle Rasen, Lincolnshire 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Charles Pickering against the decision of West Lindsey District 

Council. 

 The application Ref 133129, dated 5 June 2016, was refused by notice dated 23 October 

2015. 

 The development proposed is erection of up to 53 dwellings together with public open 

space and associated site access arrangements. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The application was made in outline with all matters other than access reserved 
for later determination.  I have considered the appeal on this basis. 

3. Prior to the Hearing, the Environment Agency having lifted its objection to the 
scheme, the Council determined not to defend its second reason for refusal in 

relation to flood risk.  

4. A completed unilateral undertaking was submitted at the Hearing. The Council 
confirmed that this addressed its concerns, albeit n
[...]
 with this conclusion.  
However, the Report does not rule out new development entirely and the 

appellant’s LVIA provides a more focussed assessment of the impact of the 
proposed development on the settlement break, which was not an exercise 
carried out in the Report.  

30. A number of appeal decisions relating to green gaps/settlement breaks were 
drawn to my attention, wherein Inspectors had reached different conclusions as 

to whether development in such areas was harmful.  The parties agreed that 
these decisions were case specific, that any conclusions on the impact of 

development in a green gap/settlement break was a matter of judgment for the 
decision maker and that there was no need to scrutinise the decisions further. 

31. Concern was also expressed that if the appeal scheme was found to be 

acceptable in the settlement break, that it would set a precedent for further 
encroachment.  However, any future proposals for development in the 

settlement break would have to be considered on their individual merits.  My 
conclusions are based solely on the specific circumstances of the appeal site 
and outline scheme before me.  They should in no way be seen as any kind of 

Page 37



Appeal Decision APP/N2535/W/15/3139041 
 

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           6 

judgment that further incursion into this, or indeed any other, settlement break 

is de facto appropriate.  

32. Local Plan policy STRAT 13 is somewhat convoluted.  On the one hand it 

appears to allow for development that does not detract from the open rural 
character of settlement breaks.  Where such development is permitted, it must 
be located and designed so as not to cause harm to the character of the area; 

not detract from the historic or landscape setting of settlements; and not 
encroach on open green spaces that preserve links between built-up areas with 

the countryside.  On the other hand, the final paragraph seeks to restrict 
development in settle
[...]
Planning Services 

West Lindsey District Council 
West Lindsey District Council 

  
  
INTERESTED PERSONS 

 
Mrs Lesley Bailey 

Mr John Williamson 
Mrs Christine Williamson 
Mrs Sharon Law 

Mrs C Dickinson 
Mr K Helliwell 

Mrs Wendy Codd 
 
 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AT THE HEARING 
 

1. Completed S106 agreement 
2. Statement by Mrs C Dickinson 
3. Photographs of the appeal site submitted by Mr John Williamson 

4. Petition submitted by Mrs Lesley Bailey 
5. Photographs of the appeal site submitted by Mrs Wendy Codd 

6. Appeal decisions 3133902 and 3103245 
7. Honeyholes Lane Committee Report 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6b



Officers Report   
Planning Application No: 133568 
 
PROPOSAL:  Retrospective planning application for change of use of 
field to woodyard for log cutting and amendment to 3 sided cutting shed 
to incorporate amendments made on site, including bio mass unit. 
 
LOCATION:  Orange Farm Sykes Lane Saxilby Lincoln LN1 2NX 
WARD:  Saxilby 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr Mrs J Brockway and Rev Cllr D J Cotton 
APPLICANT NAME:  Mr Colley 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  06/07/2016 (Extension of time agreed until 
31st October 2016) 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Change of Use 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

 
Description: 
The application site is currently spilt into two sections.  One section has 
planning permission for the use of a woodyard (see 130561 in planning 
history) and the second section currently has an agricultural use as a field.  
However the second part of the site is being used as a woodyard resulting in 
this retrospective planning application.  The site sits within the open 
countryside approximately 1,315 metres to the north west of Saxilby.  The site 
has a wide vehicular access and onsite parking and turning space.  The site 
slopes gently from the south to north. The site is screened to the north and 
south by hedging.  The site is open to the west boundary with hedging and 
trees close by.  The east boundary is a mix of low fencing and open boundary 
treatment.  To the north and south of the site is open countryside with 
residential dwellings to the west.  Approximately 90 metres to the east is 
Willow Tree Farm which is used for the transfer and treatment of recyclable 
domestic and light industrial inert waste.  The entire site sits within flood zone 
2 due to the proximity of the watercourse to the south.  The woodyard 
business which includes the use of machinery, chainsaws and bulk storage of 
tree trunks. 
 
The application seeks retrospective permission for the change of use of a field 
to a woodyard for log cutting and amendment to 3 sided cutting shed to 
incorporate amendments made on site, including bio mass unit. 
 
It has been requested by a ward member that the application goes to the 
planning committee because ‘it is a highly contentious’ application. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Relevant history:  
 
130561 - Planning application for change of use of field to woodyard for log 
cutting, including the erection of an outbuilding and installation of permeable 
hardstanding – 25/03/14 - Granted time limit and other conditions 
 
Representations 
 
Chairman:  No representations received to date 
 
Ward member:  Representations from Councillor Brockway: 
This is a highly contentious application so could I please ask for it to go to the 
Planning Committee for determination. 
 
Other Ward Members:  No representations received to date 
 
Saxilby Parish Council:  Comments 

 Further information is required on the Environmental Impact of the 
application, particularly in relation to small and fumes. 

 There is a lack of appropriate vehicular access through the village to 
the site. 

 The council requests that the application is referred to the WLDC 
Planning Committee for consideration. 

 
Local residents:  Representation received from 1 Sykes Junction Cottages, 
4 Sykes Junction Cottages, The Haven and Haven Eque
[...]
 Lindsey Local Plan First Review 
2006 and local policies LP26 and LP55 of the Submitted Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan 2013-2036. 

 
5. The operation of all chainsaws shall be carried out at all times within the 

timber building shown on drawing number PL/A1/105 Rev A and 
PL/A1/106 Rev A dated October 2015. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby properties and the locality to 
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and saved policies 
STRAT 1 and STRAT 12 of the West Lindsey Local Plan First Review 
2006. 

Page 54



 
Conditions which apply or relate to matters which are to be observed 
following completion of the development:  
 
6. No lighting shall be erected or introduced onto the site. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby properties and the locality to 
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and saved policies 
STRAT 1 and STRAT 12 of the West Lindsey Local Plan First Review 
2006 local policies LP26 and LP55 of the Submitted Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan 2013-2036. 

 
7. The biomass boiler and dryer shown on plan PL/A1/106 Rev A and 

PL/A1/107 dated October 2015 shall be operated in accordance with 
manufacturer’s instructions and records of maintenance and servicing are 
kept by the operator and made available to Local Authority Officers upon 
request. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby properties and the locality to 
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and saved policies 
STRAT 1 and STRAT 12 of the West Lindsey Local Plan First Review 
2006 local policies LP26 and LP55 of the Submitted Central Lincolnshire 
Local Plan 2013-2036. 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee

19 October 2016

Subject: Determination of Planning Appeals

Report by: Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess
Chief Operating Officer
Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk
01427 676687

Purpose / Summary:
 
The report contains details of planning 
applications

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee-  19 October 2016

41

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  19 October 2016 commencing at 
6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Stuart Curtis (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith

In Attendance:
Russell Clarkson Principal Development Management Officer
Ian Elliottt Development Management Officer
Stuart Tym Lincs Legal
Dinah Lilley Governance & Civic Officer

Also present 18 Members of the public

Apologies: Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Roger Patterson

Membership: There were no substitutions

44 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

45 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 September 2016.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 
September 2016, be confirmed and signed as a correct record, subject to the 
amendment that page 39 be corrected to read “8.12 dwellings per acre”.

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tom Smith declared a personal interest in item 6a (134578 Middle Rasen) as he was 
the Ward Member and had assisted on the previous appeal.



Planning Committee-  19 October 2016

42

47 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Principal Development Management Officer gave reminder that the public examination of the 
Central Lincolnshire Local Plan had been scheduled to commence on Tuesday 1 November, to be 
held in Lincoln. The Examination Hearing Programme had previously been circulated and is available 
on the Central Lincs website (https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/local-plan-
examination/ ).

48 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

48a 134578 MIDDLE RASEN

Outline planning application for the erection of up to 47 dwellings together with open space - 
access to be considered and not reserved for subsequent applications on land North of Old 
Gallamore Lane, Middle Rasen. 

The Principal Development Management Officer informed the Committee that additional 
comments had been received in support of the application from people who welcomed the 
possibility of increased availability of housing in the area and benefits of an increased 
population.  A further objection had also been received which stated that the objections to 
the original application were still applicable.

Mr Tom Smith, agent for the applicant spoke in support of the proposals stating that the 
previously refused application had been dismissed at appeal only on the grounds of the 
impact on the nearest neighbours.  The concerns were understood and the plans duly 
revised to increase the separation from existing properties and reduce the number of 
dwellings, which addressed the concerns raised by the Planning Inspector.  With these 
amendments the proposals were acceptable in principle, the Inspector had previously found 
there would be little no adverse impact on the character and function of the green wedge. 
The location was sustainable, drainage/flooding had been addressed and there would be a 
number of benefits such as contributing to the Five Year Housing Land Supply, attractive 
open space, affordable housing contribution and economic benefits. No adverse impacts 
would arise that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.

Lesley Bailey spoke in objection on behalf of local residents stating that the site was a green 
wedge outside of the development boundary as set out in the current West Lindsey Local 
Plan and also the proposed Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP).  Middle Rasen was 
designated as a large village in which such levels of growth should be in exceptional 
circumstances.  Other sites locally had proposals for development and there were concerns 
regarding flooding which impacted on residents’ home insurance.  Parking was inadequate 
and impeded access to services, there would be an additional impact on health and policing 
provision and the traffic increase would be unacceptable, particularly at school times and on 
race days.  There were no exceptional circumstances on which the grant the application.

The Principal Development Management Officer responded that the Police had raised no 
objections, NHS England recommended a s106 contribution to secure a capital contribution 
towards increasing local capacity.  The CLLP was at examination stage, and still to be 
tested, so was a material consideration, albeit not yet to attach full weight.  Clarification was 
given on the status of the Five Year Housing Land Supply, which could be demonstrated at 

https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/local-plan-examination/
https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/local-plan-examination/


Planning Committee-  19 October 2016

43

the present time (September 2016 Statement) with 5.26 years.

Members of the Committee discussed the previous refusal at appeal and it was noted that 
housing numbers had been reduced and a greater setback from existing properties could 
now be demonstrated. The reasons given for the refusal had been addressed in the 
application before the committee.  The legal adviser advised caution in going against the 
views expressed by the Planning Inspector.

Members sought further clarification on the private strip of land proposed and questioned its 
value. The Principal Development Management Officer questioned its necessity and advised 
that it could be considered at the reserved matters stage. If the Committee felt it was 
necessary, consideration to its ongoing maintenance/management should be given. The 
Committee Report proposed a condition to secure single storey only properties neighbouring 
the western boundary.

Councillor Smith questioned whether local health facilities had the capacity to accommodate 
the development. The Principal Development Management Officer advised that NHS 
England had appraised the application, there would be an impact and they proposed a 
mitigation solution. The applicant was agreeable to making a contribution (S106) to enable 
this.

Councillor Smith proposed that the application be refused on the grounds of West Lindsey 
Local Plan policies STRAT1(vi), STRAT1(viii), STRAT5(i), STRAT5(v), STRAT9, STRAT12, 
STRAT13, RES1, NBE10, NBE20, and Central Lincolnshire Local Plan proposed policies 
LP2 and LP22.  

Further discussion ensued on the settlement break, the Principal Development Management 
Officer agreed that development would be contrary to saved policies STRAT12 and 
STRAT13 but advised the Committee to consider the findings of the Government’s Planning 
Inspector in this regard. 

It was questioned whether a sequential test for developing within the green wedge could be 
met, whether the separation strip would be effective, the need for affordable housing within 
the Parish, whether the site was exceptional to allow such levels of growth, connectivity and 
accessibility to Middle Rasen services, the flood risk and the overall sustainability of the 
proposals.

It was considered that the reduced quantum of housing would reduce the social and 
economic benefits previously considered by the Inspector. Substantial changes to ground 
levels to mitigate flood risk would reduce environmental strand. The sustainability of the site 
was therefore diminished. 

Officers sought further demonstration as to the reasoning behind a refusal on the quoted 
policies, and advised as to which would not be appropriate. It was clarified the concerns 
were with residential amenity, encroachment into the open countryside and green wedge, 
and the scale of development being proposed in this location. 

A motion was upheld to remove policies NBE10 and NBE20 from the reasons for refusal.

It was therefore moved and seconded, and on being voted upon it was AGREED that the 



Planning Committee-  19 October 2016

44

application be REFUSED for the reasons as set out below:

1. The development would have an unduly adverse effect upon the amenities enjoyed at 
neighbouring properties, contrary to the provisions of the West Lindsey Local Plan 
(First Review), in particular saved policies STRAT1 (vi) (viii) and RES1.

2. Development would result in a significant encroachment into open countryside on a 
green field site. It would detract from the open rural character of this undeveloped 
land forming a break between settlements. Development would be contrary to the 
provisions of the West Lindsey Local Plan First Review) in particular saved policies 
STRAT1(vi), STRAT5(v), STRAT9, STRAT12 and STRAT13, and would be contrary 
to policy LP22 of the submitted Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.

3. The development would result in an unsustainable amount of development for the 
village, in exceedance of the levels of development envisaged by saved policy 
STRAT5 of the West Lindsey Local Plan (First Review) and policy LP2 of the 
submitted Central Lincolnshire Local Plan.

48b 133568 SAXILBY

Retrospective planning application for change of use of field to woodyard for log cutting and 
amendment to 3 sided cutting shed to incorporate amendments made on site, including bio mass unit 
at Orange Farm, Sykes Lane, Saxilby.

The Development Management Officer informed the Committee of a number of additional 
representations received.  The Ward Member Councillor Brockway had submitted further 
representation and also Parish Councillor Patrick Nicholson, however it was noted that Mr 
Nicholson’s comments were his own opinion as opposed to the views of the Parish Council.  It was 
also noted that the pending enforcement action was on hold whilst the retrospective application was 
determined.

Mrs Colley, speaking on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee, stating that the 
application for Change of Use following complaints about noise, had been granted, however this did 
not include the biomass unit, as information had been given by the manufacturer stating that 
permission would not be required.   The unit provided employment for a number of people and whilst 
there had been some amounts of odour and smoke it did not constitute a statutory nuisance.  As 
many as 26 visits had been made by Environmental Health officers.  There had been no improper 
use and all records were available.  The applicant’s family lived closest to the boiler, and the nearest 
neighbour, closer than the complainant, had raised no issues.

Mr Andrew Argyle spoke in objection to the application and raised issues such as: the principle of 
development, which was not felt essential to the needs of forestry; the employment of six people for 
which he had seen no evidence; that the boiler added to a carbon footprint, not reduced it; the impact 
on residential amenity; and air pollution which was documented in complaints from neighbours, and 
will have an impact on the local riding school which may have to close.  Mr Argyle stated that the 
nuisance from the smoke and odour restricted the use of outdoor space, and even penetrated open 
bedroom windows.  Sore throats and stinging eyes were also experienced.

Councillor Brockway addressed the meeting as Ward Member, stating that there were serious 
concerns and had seen for herself the smoke which covered all the local area and impacted on 
residents, and was concerned that Environmental Health officers had not witnessed the evidence.  
Biomass was detrimental to health due to chemical pollutants, which could be invisible, and such 



Planning Committee-  19 October 2016

45

installations were often refused near to housing.  It was claimed that the applicant was not using the 
equipment according to manufacturers’ instructions as the outdoor storage of wood altered the burn 
of the fuel and caused more pollutants than a gas system.  There had been complaints from the 
equestrian centre which was used by clients with special needs, and was detrimental to the horses.  
Fuel was brought in in by road and there were highways issues where there was no room for passing 
places as requested.  The planning conditions were being breached and causing distress to 
residents.  Cllr Brockway asked the Committee to consider a site visit prior to determining the 
application.

The Development Management Officer clarified that Highways Officers had requested the passing 
places, however it had not been considered a reasonable request.

Members briefly debated the views that had been heard from both sides and felt that it would be 
useful to undertake a site visit to assess the situation for themselves, in terms of residential amenity, 
location, noise and impact on the countryside.  It was therefore moved and seconded and on being 
voted upon it was AGREED that a SITE VISIT be undertaken at a time and date to be agreed.

49 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

RESOLVED: that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 8.17 pm.

Chairman


